The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information, with explanatory notes, present how the consolidated financial statements
of EVI and its subsidiaries, and Combine may have appeared had the business actually been consolidated as of December 31, 2005 and for the
year then ended, and as of July 31, 2006 and for the seven months then ended. The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information
includes the historical financial information of EVI and its subsidiaries, and Combine for the aforementioned dates and periods.

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

43

25

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

44

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements may not be indicative of the actual results of the combined businesses had the
acquisition occurred on January 1, 2005. The accompanying pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and the related notes of both EVI and Combine.

EMERGING VISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, AND COMBINE OPTICAL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2005

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS EVI Combine
Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 816 $ - $ 467 $ 1,283
Franchise receivables, net of allowance
of $195 1,936 - - 1,936
Optical purchasing group receivables,
net of allowance of $41 - 1,890 - 1,890
Other receivables, net of allowance of $2 219 - - 219
Current portion of franchise notes
receivable, net of allowance of $150 158 - - 158
Inventories, net 407 - - 407
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 395 22 (22) 395
Total current assets 3,931 1,912 445 6,288

Property and equipment, net 610 53 (53) 610
Franchise notes receivable, net of
allowance of $41 129 - - 129
Goodwill 1,266 - - 1,266
Excess cost over net tangible assets
acquired - - 2,320 2,320
Other assets, net 263 29 (29) 263
Total assets $ 6,199 $ 1,994 $ 2,683 $ 10,876

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

45

26

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

46

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDER�S EQUITY EVI Combine

Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

$ 4,012 $ 1,763 $ - $ 5,775
Payables associated with proxy contest
and related litigation 46 - - 46
Accrual for store closings 37 - - 37
Short-term debt - 20 87 107
Related party borrowings 43 155 683 881
Total current liabilities 4,138 1,938 770 6,846

Long-term debt 385 40 1,485 1,910
Related party borrowings 191 - - 191
Franchise deposits and other liabilities 667 - - 667

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per
share; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
Senior Convertible Preferred Stock,
$100,000 liquidation preference per
share; 0.74 shares issued and
outstanding 74 - - 74
Common stock, $0.01 par value per
share; 150,000,000 shares authorized;
70,506,035 shares issued and 70,323,698
shares outstanding 705 - - 705
Common stock, no par value; 1,000
shares authorized, issued and
outstanding - 1 (1) -
Treasury stock, at cost, 182,337 shares (204) - - (204)
Additional paid-in capital 126,389 - - 126,389
(Accumulated deficit) / Retained
Earnings (126,146) 15 429 (125,702)
Total shareholders� equity 818 16 428 1,262
Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity

$ 6,199 $ 1,994 $ 2,683 $ 10,876

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

27

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

47

EMERGING VISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, AND COMBINE OPTICAL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

EVI Combine
Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues:
Net sales $ 7,415 $ 14,833 $ - $ 22,248
Franchise royalties 6,564 - - 6,564
Other franchise related fees 123 - - 123
Total revenue 14,102 14,833 - 28,935

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,029 13,882 - 14,911
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 12,933 901 (385) 13,449
Total costs and expenses 13,962 14,783 (385) 28,360

Operating income 140 50 385 575

Other income (expense):
Interest on franchise notes receivable 61 - - 61
Other income 108 11 - 119
Interest expense (43) (2) - (45)
Total other income 126 9 - 135

Income before provision for income
taxes 266 59 385 710
Provision for income taxes - - - -
Net income $ 266 $ 59 $ 385 $ 710

Net income per share � basic and
diluted

$ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.01

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 70,324 70,324 70,324 70,324
Diluted 112,422 112,422 112,442 112,422

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

48

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

28

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

49

EMERGING VISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, AND COMBINE OPTICAL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

EVI Combine
Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 266 $ 59 $ 385 $ 710
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 255 8 (8) 255
Provision for doubtful accounts 501 34 - 535
Non-cash compensation charges related
to options and warrants 176 - - 176
Charges related to long-lived assets 40 - - 40
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Franchise and other receivables (725) 1,207 (3,041) (2,559)
Inventories (11) - - (11)
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 57 23 (23) 57
Other assets (54) - - (54)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (150) (1,228) 3,024 1,646
Payables associated with proxy contest
and related litigation (46) - - (46)
Franchise deposits and other liabilities 8 - - 8
Accrual for store closings (5) - - (5)
Net cash provided by operating activities 312 103 337 752

Cash flows from investing activities:
Franchise notes receivable issued (150) - - (150)

29

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

50

Proceeds from franchise and other notes
receivable 231 - - 231
Purchases of property and equipment (418) (50) 50 (418)
Net cash used in investing activities (337) (50) 50 (337)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings - - 80 80
Payments on borrowings (39) (20) - (59)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing
activities (39) (20) 80 21
Net (decrease) increase in cash and
cash equivalents (64) 33 467 436
Cash and cash equivalents � beginning
of year 880 (33) - 847
Cash and cash equivalents � end of
year

$ 816 $ - $ 467 $ 1,283

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow
information:
Cash paid during the year for:
Interest $ 12 $ 2 $ - $ 14
Taxes $ 43 $ - $ - $ 43

Non-cash investing and financing
activities:
Accounts receivable and excess cost
over net tangible assets acquired in
connection with Combine Optical
Management Corporation

$ - $ - $ 2,410 $ 2,410

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

51

30

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

52

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements may not be indicative of the actual results of the combined businesses had the
acquisition occurred on January 1, 2006. The accompanying pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and the related notes of both EVI and Combine.

EMERGING VISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, AND COMBINE OPTICAL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JULY 31, 2006

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS EVI Combine
Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,923 $ 42 $ 248 $ 2,213
Franchise receivables, net of allowance
of $183 1,476 - - 1,476
Optical purchasing group receivables,
net of allowance of $41 - 2.253 - 2,253
Other receivables, net of allowance of $2 251 - - 251
Current portion of franchise notes
receivable, net of allowance of $21 128 - - 128
Inventories, net 389 - - 389
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 383 41 (41) 383
Net assets from discontinued operations 14 - - 14
Deferred tax asset � short-term 740 - - 740
Total current assets 5,304 2,336 207 7,847

Property and equipment, net 635 78 (78) 635
Franchise notes receivable, net of
allowance of $38 200 - - 200
Goodwill 1,266 - - 1,266
Excess cost over net tangible assets
acquired - - 2,320 2,320
Deferred tax asset � long-term 436 - - 436
Other assets, net 229 26 (26) 229
Total assets $ 8,070 $ 2,440 $ 2,423 $ 12,933

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

53

31

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

54

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDER�S EQUITY EVI Combine

Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

$ 3,922 $ 2,090 $ - $ 6,012
Accrual for store closings 37 - - 37
Short-term debt 385 20 87 492
Related party borrowings 180 162 676 1,018
Total current liabilities 4,524 2,272 763 7,559

Long-term debt - 25 1,485 1,510
Related party borrowings 32 - - 32
Other long-term liabilities 546 - - 546

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per
share; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
Senior Convertible Preferred Stock,
$100,000 liquidation preference per
share; 0.74 shares issued and
outstanding 74 - - 74
Common stock, $0.01 par value per
share; 150,000,000 shares authorized;
70,506,035 shares issued and 70,323,698
shares outstanding 705 - - 705
Common stock, no par value; 1,000
shares authorized, issued and
outstanding - 1 (1) -
Treasury stock, at cost, 182,337 shares (204) - - (204)
Additional paid-in capital 126,857 - - 126,857
(Accumulated deficit) / Retained
Earnings (124,464) 142 176 (124,146)
Total shareholders� equity 2,968 143 175 3,286
Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity

$ 8,070 $ 2,440 $ 2,423 $ 12,933

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

55

32

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

56

EMERGING VISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, AND COMBINE OPTICAL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SEVEN MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2006

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

EVI Combine
Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Revenues:
Net sales $ 4,168 $ 9,407 $ - $ 13,575
Franchise royalties 4,069 - - 4,069
Other franchise related fees 139 - - 139
Total revenue 8,376 9,407 - 17,783

Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 498 8,817 - 9,315
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 7,345 463 (191) 7,617
Total costs and expenses 7,843 9,280 (191) 16,932

Operating income 533 127 191 851

Other income (expense):
Interest on franchise notes receivable 26 - - 26
Gain on sale of company-owned store to
franchisee 218 - - 218
Other income 38 - - 38
Interest expense (23) - - (23)
Total other income 259 - - 259

Income from continuing operations
before (benefit from)/provision for
income taxes 792 127 191 1,110
(Benefit from)/provision for income
taxes (1,042) - - (1,042)
Income from continuing operations 1,834 127 191 2,152

(Loss) from discontinued operations (250) - - (250)
(Benefit from)/provision for income
taxes (98) - - (98)
(Loss) from discontinued operations (152) - - (152)
Net income $ 1,682 $ 127 $ 191 $ 2,000

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

57

33

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

58

Net income per share � basic $ 0.02 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.03
Net income per share � diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.02

Weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 70,324 70,324 70,324 70,324
Diluted 108,007 108,007 108,007 108,007

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

59

34

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

60

EMERGING VISION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES, AND COMBINE OPTICAL MANAGEMENT CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE SEVEN MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2006

(UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS)

EVI Combine
Pro Forma
Adjustments Consolidated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 1,834 $ 127 $ 191 $ 2,152
Adjustments to reconcile net income to
net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 153 6 (6) 153
Provision for doubtful accounts 97 - - 97
Non-cash compensation charges related
to options and warrants 468 - - 468
Gain on sale of Company-owned store (218) - - (218)
Changes in operating assets and
liabilities:
Franchise and other receivables 159 (363) (1,800) (2,004)
Inventories (43) - - (43)
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 12 (19) 19 12
Deferred tax asset (1,176) - - (1,176)
Other assets 34 - - 34
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (81) 327 1,763 2,009
Payables associated with proxy contest
and related litigation (46) - - (46)
Other long-term liabilities (121) - - (121)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities 1,072 78 167 1,317

35

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

61

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

62

Cash flows from investing activities:
Franchise notes receivable issued (172) - - (172)
Proceeds from franchise and other notes
receivable 219 - - 219
Proceeds from the sale of
Company-owned store to franchisee 200 - - 200
Purchases of property and equipment (249) (28) 28 (249)
Net cash used in investing activities (2) (28) 28 (2)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings - - 53 53
Payments on borrowings (22) (8) - (30)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing
activities (22) (8) 53 23
Net increase provided by discontinued
operations 59 - - 59
Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 1,107 42 248 1,397
Cash and cash equivalents � beginning
of year 816 - - 816
Cash and cash equivalents � end of
year

$ 1,923 $ 42 $ 248 $ 2,213

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow
information:
Cash paid during the year for:
Interest $ 6 $ - $ - $ 6
Taxes $ 25 $ - $ - $ 25

Non-cash investing and financing
activities:
Accounts receivable and excess cost
over net tangible assets acquired in
connection with Combine Optical
Management Corporation

$ - $ - $ 2,410 $ 2,410

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A

63

36

Edgar Filing: EMERGING VISION INC - Form 8-K/A